

102373776
PAIENTS ONLY .S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 **RECOF** 2-21-03 (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) The Canopy Group, Inc. Name: Perimeter Labs, Inc. Internal Address _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 333 South 520 West ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement □ Other ___ City: Lindon State: Utah Zip: 84042 Execution Date: May 31, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 60/193,198; 60/229,940; 60/229,939 5,872,848; 6,085,322; 6,044,462 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: \$240.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____ Name: Daniel P. McCarthy Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Parsons Behle & Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Salt Lake City State: Utah Zip: 84111 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Daniel P. McCarthy Name of Person Signing

Signature

February 14, 2003 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

02/26/2003 ECOOPER 00000059 60193196

240.00 DP

PATENT

3

REEL: 013774 FRAME: 0166

401825.1

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and effective this 31st day of May, 2002 by and between the following parties:

ASSIGNOR: The Canopy Group, Inc.

333 South 520 West Lindon, UT 84042

ASSIGNEE: Perimeter Labs, Inc.

333 South 520 West Lindon, UT 84042

WHEREAS, Assignor acquired a security interest in certain assets of Arcanvs, Inc. ("Arcanvs") through a security agreement on February 1, 2001;

WHEREAS, Assignor foreclosed on such assets of Arcanvs on November 20, 2001 and acquired such assets by credit bid at the foreclosure sale ("Foreclosed Assets");

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in obtaining by assignment from Assignor a subset of the Foreclosed Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the following:

(1) each of the following United States Patents:

United States Patent No. 5,872,848 United States Patent No. 6,085,322 United States Patent No. 6,044,462

(2) each of the following United States Provisional Patent Applications:

United States Patent Application Serial No. 60/193,198 United States Patent Application Serial No. 60/229,940 United States Patent Application Serial No. 60/229,939

- (3) all of the inventions or discoveries described and/or claimed in any of the foregoing;
- (4) any letters patent issuing from any of said patent applications,
- (5) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in, to or underlying the inventions of said patent applications and patents; and
- (6) the entire remainder of the Foreclosed Assets except for:

United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/825,876 United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/459,161 United States Patent Application Serial No. 60/212,136 United States Patent Application Serial No. 60/225,591 PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US/0042731

485310.1

PATENT REEL: 013774 FRAME: 0167 (the "Excepted Assets"). The Excepted Assets were previously transferred to a third party.

Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries.

Said assignment is made strictly on an "as-is" basis, and Assignor disclaims and excludes all warranties with respect to any of such patents, patent applications, inventions, discoveries, intellectual property and other assigned assets. Assignee accepts such assignment on an "as-is" basis without any warranty or recourse whatsoever.

AUNCED TO AND ACCELLED DI	A	GREED	TO	AND	ACCEPTED	BY
---------------------------	---	-------	----	-----	----------	----

Assignor:

By: Drent huslenen

Name: BREWT CHRISTENSON

Title: U.P.

Assignee:

RECORDED: 02/21/2003

By: Am Jang

Name: KEVIN D. YOUNG

Title: VICE-TRESIDENT

485310.1

PATENT REEL: 013774 FRAME: 0168